#### 506248318 09/11/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6295063

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HELEN S. PENTIKIS	07/30/2018
DAVID PALLING	07/30/2018
CAROL J. BRAUN	07/30/2018
RICHARD HOLL	07/30/2018

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SYMBIOMIX THERAPEUTICS, LLC		
Street Address:	105 LOCK STREET, #409		
City:	NEWARK		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07103		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16901739

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)692-1020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

212-692-1000 Phone:

Email: IDocketing@duanemorris.com

DUANE MORRIS LLP; ATTN: CINDY YANG **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1540 BROADWAY

Address Line 4: **NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036-4086** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Y7781-00062-DIV1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CINDY YANG
SIGNATURE:	/Cindy Yang/
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2020

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Inventors-To-Symbiomix-Y7781-00062-DIV1#page1.tif source=Inventors-To-Symbiomix-Y7781-00062-DIV1#page2.tif source=Inventors-To-Symbiomix-Y7781-00062-DIV1#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 053751 FRAME: 0079** 506248318

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, <u>Helen S. Pentikis</u>, an individual residing at 507 Whithorn Court, Timonium, MD 21093, <u>David Palling</u>, an individual residing at 85 Park Avenue, Unit 403, Glen Ridge, NJ 07028, <u>Carol J. Braun</u> an individual who resided at 4034 Larkspring Row, Ellicott City, MD 20142, and <u>Richard Holl</u>, an individual at 400 Campus Drive, Somerset, NJ 08873 (collectively, "Assignors"), have invented certain improvements listed in <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, "Invention");

WHEREAS, <u>Symbiomix Therapeutics</u>, <u>LLC</u>, a New Jersey limited liability company with a place of business at 105 Lock Street, #409, Newark, NJ 07103 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring any and all right, title and interest in and to said Invention and any Patents that may be granted therefor; and

WHEREAS, Carol J. Braun is deceased, and <u>Charles Williams Flexner</u>, who is the Executor of the Estate of Carol J. Braun and resides at 4034 Larkspring Row, Ellicott City, MD 20142, has legal authority to execute this Assignment regarding all of Carol J. Braun's right, title and interest in and to the Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten U.S. Dollars (USD\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, hereby sell, assign and set over to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all other countries in and to said Invention and the aforesaid applications for Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, national/regional stage, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, all rights under any applicable international conventions and treaties (e.g., the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property), including all rights of priority from the filing of said applications and all goodwill associated therewith, and all rights for past, present and future infringement and damages related thereto, and the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and relevant foreign patent offices are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said Invention or resulting therefrom to said Assignee herein, as Assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignors, for themselves and their respective legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, regional/national stage, substitute, reissue and other applications for Patent on said Invention and all assignments thereof to said Assignee, and their respective successors and assigns, to communicate to said Assignee, and their respective successors, assigns, and their respective representatives all facts known to the Assignors respecting said Invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences, derivation proceedings, inter partes reviews, oppositions, litigations, or other legal or administrative proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to assist Assignee and their respective successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said Invention in the United States and all other countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said Assignee.

The Effective Date of this Assignment is July 30, 2018. This Assignment is governed and interpreted by the laws of the State of New Jersey without regard to conflict of law principals. Any legal action or dispute involving this Assignment shall be adjudicated in the federal or state courts in the State of New Jersey.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

DM2\9115550.1

ASSIGNOR # 1

Helen S. Pentikis

ASSIGNOR #3

(as Executor of the Betate of Carol J. Braun)

ASSIGNEE - SYMBIOMIX THERAPEUTICS, LLC

Name:

Title:

LEGALIZATION RECOMMENDED

2

D042749 I 533320, I

# **EXHIBIT A – INVENTION**

DM Internal Docket No.	Application No. & Filing Date	Title	Country/Region
Y7781-00029	U.S. Serial No 16/049,032, filed July 30, 2018	SECNIDAZOLE FOR USE IN THE TREATMENT OF BACTERIAL VAGINOSIS	U.S.
Y7781-00033	Australian Patent Application No. 2018217262, filed August 15, 2018	SECNIDAZOLE FOR USE IN THE TREATMENT OF BACTERIAL VAGINOSIS	AU

3 DM2\9115550.1

PATENT REEL: 053751 FRAME: 0082